COUNTY OF SAN MATEO EMPLOYEE AND PUBLIC SERVICES DEPARTMENT Inter-Departmental Correspondence

Date: April 25, 2001

To: Honorable Board of Supervisors

From Mary Welch, Director of Employee and Public Services

Priscilla H. Merse, Risk Manager

Subject: Disposition of Claims Filed Against County

RECOMMENDATION
Deny the claims listed below.

BACKGROUND

Under authority of Resolution No. 35006 and Ordinance No. 2321, the Board directed the Director to process claims filed against the County. Further investigation may indicate justification for payment by the County. If so, payment will be made under the authority of the Risk Manager or will be brought back to the Board

DISCUSSION

The Risk Management Division has reviewed these claims and recommends that you take the following action.

Claim		Claimant ms recommended for denial		Recommended Board Action and Basis
G00	103	Campbell, Ken Claimant alleges lost personal prope	1/24/01 erty while	Non-culpable
		incarcerated at the San Mateo Coun	•	
A00	054	CSAA/Johnson, Robert	2/11/01	Non-culpable
		Claimants allege a County employe		
		vehicle rear ended Mr. Johnson's car damaging the rear		
		bumper.		
G00	100	Holl, Gordon W	4/6/01	Non-culpable
		Claimant alleges while driving on Summit Drive in		
		Redwood City, he ran over a large I		
which damage		which damaged his tire and rim.		
G00	101	Kinser, David	3/28/01	Non-culpable
		Claimant alleges while driving through Fair Oaks and		
		10th Avenue in Redwood City, a rock from a mower being used by a County employee, broke the glass in the		

Amil 16: 2001

rear door side window of his vehicle.

Claim # Claimant Recommended Board Claims recommended for denial: Action and Basis M00 015 Pilotin, Pamela 3/5/01 Non-culpable Claimant, an employee, alleges her coat was stolen from the Special Care Unit locker room of the San Mateo County Health Center. G00 098 Valley, Gerarda A. 10/16/00 Non-culpable Claimant alleges while driving east on Sand Hill Road in Menlo Park, she was rear ended at a traffic light due to a SamTrans bus. M00 014 Zuniga, Denisse Vanessa Blanco 3/9/01 Non-culpable Claimant alleges due to an injection by a County doctor, her right lung was punctured causing extreme pain and respiratory problems.

April 25 2001 Page 2